Exception 1:  
1. Isolated spread concrete footings of buildings three stories or less above grade plane 

that are fully supported on earth or rock where the structural design of the footing is based on a 

specified compressive strength, f’c, no greater than two thousand five hundred 2,500 pounds per 
square inch (psi) (17.2 Mpa). 

B. Section 1905.1.7 ACI 318, Section 14.1.4of the California Building Code shall be 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

14.1.4 – Plain concrete in structures assigned to Seismic Design Category C, D, E or F.

[...]

hundred feet (100) from any other structure or the property line, whichever is closer, and with a 
maximum size of 10,000 square feet. 
(3) Accessory structures not classified as R occupancies associated with existing non-sprinklered 
R-3 occupancies (one- or two-family dwellings) and less than one thousand five hundred (1500) 
square feet in total fire area with a clearance from the existing R-3 occupancy of not less than 
twenty (20) feet.  

(4) Where an insufficient water supply exists to provide for an automatic fire sprinkler system 
and where the Fire Code Official permits alternate protection.

[...]

903.7.1, 903.7.3, 903.2.9, 903.2.9.1 and 903.2.9.2 of the CFC are amended as follows 
The following Sections are amended by changing requirements to five hundred (500) square feet 
for fire sprinkler installation, as follows (the complete text of the section is not provided):  
903.2.1.1 Group A-1. Change twelve thousand (12,000) square feet to five hundred (500) square 
feet.  
903.2.1.2 Group A-2. Change five thousand (5,000) square feet to five hundred (500) square feet.  
903.2.1.3 Group A-3. Change twelve thousand (12,000) square feet to five hundred (500) square 
feet.  
903.2.1.4 Group A-4. Change twelve thousand (12,000) square feet to five hundred (500) square 
feet.  
903.2.1.5 Group A-5. Change one thousand (1,000) square feet to five hundred (500) square feet.  
903.2.3 Group E. Change twelve thousand (12,000) square feet to five hundred (500) square feet.  
903.2.4 Group F-1. Change twelve thousand (12,000) square feet to five hundred (500) square 
feet.  
903.2.4.1 Group F-1. Change two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet for woodworking 
operations to five hundred (500) square feet.  
903.2.7-1 Group M. Change twelve thousand (12,000) square feet to five hundred (500) square 
feet.  
903.2.7-3 Group M. Change twenty-four thousand (24,000) square feet to five hundred (500) 
square feet. 
903.2.9 Group S-1. Change twelve thousand (12,000) square feet to five hundred (500) square 
feet.  
903.2.9.1 Repair Garages. Change ten thousand (10,000) square feet (2 story buildings) and 
twelve thousand (12,000) square feet (1 story buildings) to five hundred (500) square feet.  
903.2.9.2 Bulk storage of tires. Change twenty thousand (20,000) cubic feet to five hundred 
(500) square feet. 

*Section 903.2.8 of the CFC, first paragraph is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the

[...]

MC102.4.2 Parcels greater than one acre and not exceeding five acres (FIRE 004). For parcels 
greater than one acre and not exceeding five acres, the maximum length of a dead-end road, 
including all dead-end roads accessed from that dead-end road, shall not exceed one thousand 
three hundred twenty (1,320) feet. All dead-end road lengths shall be measured from the edge of 
the roadway surface at the intersection that begins the road to the end of the road surface at its 
furthest point. Where a dead-end road serves parcels of differing sizes, the shortest allowable

[...]

MC102.4.3 Parcels greater than five acres and not exceeding twenty (20) acres. (FIRE 005). For 
parcels greater than five acres and not exceeding twenty (20) acres, the maximum length of a 
dead-end road, including all dead-end roads accessed from that dead-end road, shall not exceed 
two thousand six hundred forty (2,640) feet. All dead-end road lengths shall be measured from 
the edge of the roadway surface at the intersection that begins the road to the end of the road 
surface at its furthest point. Where a dead-end road serves parcels of differing sizes, the shortest 
allowable length shall apply. Each dead-end road shall have turnarounds at its terminus and at no 
greater than one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) foot intervals. The minimum turning 
radius for a turnaround shall be forty (40) feet from the center line of the road. If a 
hammerhead/T is used, the top of the “T” shall be a minimum of sixty (60) feet in length.  

MC102.4.4 Parcels greater than twenty (20) acres. (FIRE 006). For parcels greater than twenty 
(20) acres, the maximum length of a dead-end road, including all dead-end roads accessed from 
that dead-end road, shall not exceed five thousand two hundred eighty (5,280) feet. All dead-end 
road lengths shall be measured from the edge of the roadway surface at the intersection that 
begins the road to the end of the road surface at its furthest point. Where a dead-end road serves 
parcels of differing sizes, the shortest allowable length shall apply.